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Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

This proposal does not constitute a contract to perform services. Final acceptance of this engagement by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers is contingent upon successful completion of PricewaterhouseCoopers' 
acceptance procedures. Any engagement arising out of this proposal will be subject to the execution of our 
formal engagement contract, including our standard terms and conditions and fees and billing rates 
established therein. 

To navigate this report on-screen 
(in pdf format)

From any page – click on the section title in the 
header navigation bar

From this Contents page – click on the title of the 
section or sub-section

From the contents listing on any section divider –
click on the title of the sub-section
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Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

Vehicle
segm ent

Dom . Sales 
Q-o-Q 

Q3 20-Q3 21

Exports 
Q-o-Q 

Q3 20-Q3 21

p 13% p 20%

p 14% q 22%

q 1% p 7%

p 28% p 2%

q 59% q 11%

TOTAL p 11% p 10%

Indian automotive domestic sales and exports grew at an overall CAGR of 2% 
over last 5 years. 

OEM - Dom estic sales and exports | million units

Automotive industry performance overview  
Q3-FY21 

Q3 FY20 Q3 FY21

6.9 Mn
7.6 Mn

+10.9%

Pent-up demand from lockdown

Rebound in domestic demand following relaxation of COVID-19 restrictions

Improving consumer sentiment.

3.6

FY17 FY18

27.1

29.8

22.3

4.7

25.7

FY19

4.8

21.0

3.7

26.0 4.1

31.8

FY20

22.5

FY16

24.7
27.1

5%

+15%
+6% -15%

Domestic Sales Exports
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Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

Past
Trends

Going 
Forward

Macro Factors Slide 

Macro Factors Slide 

• Prioritization of personal mobility over shared mobility will continue until a return to 
normalcy from the COVID pandemic.

• Connected and safer vehicles will gain center stage, and become a key purchase criteria
in 2021.

• Several OEMs launched vehicle-as-a-subscription services, which will grow in the metro 
areas but remain a niche segment overall.

• Increasing digitization and automation of sales and marketing channels
• Automotive dealerships are expected to become smaller, more digital and move 

increasingly to a ‘Hub and Spoke’ format.
• Strong agricultural incomes are expected to continue helping grow the rural market.

Segment wise Q3 FY 21 industry performanceExecutive SummaryContents

• 2020 was one of the most challenging years in the history of India’s  automotive 
industry. Lockdowns in the first half of FY21 led to a large decline in overall industry 
sales, due to disrupted supply and reduced demand.

• The final 4 months of 2020 showed the beginning of the recovery process, with overall 
sales growing every month (on a year-on-year basis). Some of the key reasons for this:

• Pent-up demand from earlier months
• Preference for personal modes of transport
• Beginning of the festive season in India
• Improved consumer sentiment and economic reopening.
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Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

Sou rce : SIAM, PwC Analysis

PV 
Domestic 

Sales
(Lakhs)

PV 
Exports

(Lakhs)

FY18

2.8

FY20FY16 FY17 FY19

2.8 3.0 3.3 3.4

+9% +8%

+3%

-18%

0.7

FY16 FY17 FY20FY18 FY19

0.7
0.8

0.7 0.7

+16% -1% -10%

0%

0.1
0.2

Q3 
FY20

Q3 
FY21

-22%

Utility Vehicles(UVs)Passenger Cars Vans

• Passenger Vehicle sales saw 

a strong recovery in the final 

quarter of 2020.

• Pent-up demand from the

lockdown, along with 

continued fears about using

shared mobility and public

transport have aided sales.

• The rural market continues to

show growing demand for

cars.

• PV exports are down 46% 

year-on-year.

• Growing the export business 

remains a challenge due to 

the continued challenges 

posed by COVID-19.

• Hyundai Motors took the

highest market share in the 3rd

quarter, above Maruti Suzuki.

Q3 
FY21

Q3 
FY20

0.90.8

+14%

Key Trends
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Market Share Q3 FY21

Maruti Suzuki India 
Ltd

49.02%

Hyundai Motor India 
Ltd

17.02%

Tata Motors Ltd 7.72%

Kia Motors India 
Pvt Ltd

6.00%

Other 20.24%

Market Share Q3 FY21

Hyundai Motor India 
Ltd

30.86%

Maruti Suzuki India 
Ltd

20.79%

Ford India Private Ltd 10.06%

General Motors India 
Pvt Ltd

8.81%

Other 29.47%
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Sou rce : SIAM, PwC Analysis

2W
Domestic 

Sales
(Lakhs)

2W
Exports

(Lakhs)

FY18FY17FY16

20.2
17.6

FY19 FY20

16.5
21.2

17.4

+7%

+15%

+5%

-18%

FY20FY17FY16 FY18 FY19

2.8
2.5 2.3

3.3 3.5
-6%

+20%

+17%

+7%

1.1

Q3 
FY20

0.9

Q3 
FY21

+20%

MopedsScooter/Scooterettee

Motor cycles/Step- Throughs

• Recovery in two wheeler sales 

is driven by demand in tier 2 

and tier 3 cities.

• The bump in sales is down to 

the festive period, along with

the overall recovery seen in

the Indian economy.

• Strong demand for higher-end 

models have aided the profit

margins of manufacturers.

• Bajaj Auto remains the 

market leader in exporting 2-

wheelers from India

• African markets have seen 

comparatively lower impacts 

from COVID-19, while the 

Latin American market has 

seen a stronger rebound in 

Q3.

Q3 
FY20

Q3 
FY21

4.84.2

13%

Key Trends
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Market Share Q3 FY21

Hero MotoCorp Ltd 37.48%

Honda Motorcycle & 
Scooter India Pvt Ltd

24.03%

TVS Motor Company 
Ltd

15.18%

Bajaj Auto Ltd 12.24%

Other 11.07%

Market Share Q3 FY21

Bajaj Auto Ltd 57.08%

TVS Motor Company 
Ltd

21.18%

Honda Motorcycle & 
Scooter India Pvt Ltd

6.97%

India Yamaha Motor 
Pvt Ltd

5.60%

Other 9.17%



Pw C

January 2021Strictly private and confidential

3 wheelers 

9

Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

Sou rce : SIAM, PwC Analysis

3W
Domestic 

Sales
(Lakhs)

3W 
Exports

(Lakhs)

FY16

0.6

FY18FY17 FY19 FY20

0.5 0.5
0.6

0.7
-5%

+24%

+10%

-9%

FY19FY16 FY17 FY18 FY20

0.3

0.4 0.4

0.6
0.5

-33%

+40%

+49%

-12%

0.1

Q3 

FY20

Q3 

FY21

0.1

-11%

Passenger Carrier Goods Carrier

• Reduced industrial activity, 

lockdown of schools have hurt 

demand for 3 wheelers.

• Short and medium distance

travel remains reduced post-

pandemic.

• High raw material prices are 

negatively impacting margins 

for manufacturers. 

• Bajaj Auto remains the 

largest player in this 

segment.

• Cap on MEIS subsidies at 

Rs. 2 Cr.

Q3 
FY21

0.1

0.2

Q3 
FY20

-59%

Key Trends
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Market Share Q3 FY21

Bajaj Auto Ltd 47.58%

Piaggio Vehicles Pvt 
Ltd

27.65%

Mahindra & Mahindra 
Ltd

13.67%

Atul Auto Ltd 7.51%

Other 3.58%

Market Share Q3 FY21

Bajaj Auto Ltd 65.32%

TVS Motor Company 
Ltd

29.58%

Piaggio Vehicles Pvt 
Ltd

4.12%

Force Motors Ltd 0.67%

Other 0.31%
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Sou rce : SIAM, PwC Analysis

CV 
Domestic 

Sales
(Lakhs)

CV 
Exports

(Lakhs)

FY19FY18FY16 FY20FY17

0.7 0.7
0.9

1.0

0.7

+4%

+20%

+18%

-29%

FY16 FY17 FY20FY18 FY19

0.1

0.1 0.1
0.1 0.1

+5% -11%

+3%

-39%

Q3 
FY20

Q3 
FY21

0.02 0.02

+7%

M&HCV
Goods

M&HCV
Passenger

LCV
Passenger

LCV
Goods

• Commercial Vehicle sales 

have improved in tandem with 

the recovery in the Indian 

economy.

• The recently approved

scrappage policy should aid

renewal of the vehicle fleet in

the near future.

• Government announcement of 

higher infrastructure spending 

likely to aid CV sales

• Global industrial shutdowns 

due to the pandemic have 

affected export volumes

• Weakening Rupee has hurt 

exporters

0.2

Q3 
FY20

Q3 
FY21

0.2

-1%

Key Trends
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Market Share Q3 FY21

Tata Motors Ltd 42.29%

Mahindra & Mahindra 
Ltd

27.74%

Ashok Leyland Ltd 15.78%

Maruti Suzuki India 
Ltd

6.26%

Other 7.93%

Market Share Q3 FY21

Tata Motors Ltd 42.49%

Mahindra & Mahindra 

Ltd
21.57%

Ashok Leyland Ltd 17.55%

VECV-Eicher 8.39%

Other 10.00%
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Sou rce : CRISIL, PwC Analysis

Tractors
Domestic 

Sales
(Lakhs)

Tractors
Exports

(Lakhs)

FY17FY16

0.6

FY18 FY19

0.5

FY20

0.7 0.8
0.7

+22%

+22%

+8%

-10%

0.1

FY20FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19

0.1

0.1

0.1 0.1

+1%
+9%

+7%
-17%

0.1

Q3 
FY20

Q3 
FY21

0.1

+2%

• Strong monsoons, rabbi crop 

harvest have raised 

agricultural incomes in 2020

• Tractor sales remain strong

thanks to the strong rural 

economy. 

• Rise in Minimum Support 

Price (MSP) aiding farmer 

incomes

• Tractor exports have grown 

as agricultural production 

has remained unaffected by 

COVID-19 lockdowns and 

restrictions globally

Q3 
FY21

Q3 
FY20

0.3
0.2

+28%

YTD

YTD

Key Trends
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Market Share Q3 FY21

Mahindra & Mahindra 
Ltd.

37.79%

TAFE 16.99%

International Tractors 
Ltd.

13.07%

Escorts Ltd. 12.16%

Other 20.00%

Market Share Q3 FY21

International 
Tractors Ltd.

26.03%

Johndeere 18.31%

TAFE 15.25%

New Holland India 13.18%

Other 27.23%
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Quarterly vehicle industry performance – Q3 FY21

Sou rce : SIAM, PwC Analysis

Domestic 
Sales

Exports

Passenger Vehicles Three Wheelers Two Wheelers

61,218

57,873

52,643

51,311

45,079

36,632

Baleno

DZIRE

Wagon R

Swift

Alto

Creta

40,906

34,800

13,777

11,435

8,156

4,970

ATUL GEM

Alfa

Maxima

RE

Ape Auto

Ape Xtra

1,518,252

1,274,172

599,469

553,655

268,963

266,558

Splendor

Pulsar

Platina

Activa

HF Deluxe

CB Shine

14,128

13,619

11,989

11,459

10,162

8,798

Creta

Sunny

Verna

FORD 

ECOSPORT

Beat

Seltos

75,767

35,065

4,191

3,348

798

500

Maxima

Ape City

RE

Minidor

TVS King 4S

Alfa

1,141,044

407,880

87,504

78,890

78,535

78,068

KTM

Boxer

STAR CITY

Pulsar

CT

Discover
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This document has been prepared solely for [ACMA] Automotive Component Manufacturers Association of India, being the express addressee to this
document. PwC does not accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this document by anyone, other than (i)
ACMA, to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this document relates (if any), or (ii) as expressly agreed by PwC in writing in
advance.

This publication has been prepared for general guidance on matters of interest only, and does not constitute professional advice. You should not act upon the
information contained in this publication without obtaining specific professional advice. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is given as to the
accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this publication, and, to the extent permitted by law, PwC, its members, employees and agents accept
no liability, and disclaim all responsibility, for the consequences of you or anyone else acting, or refraining to act, in reliance on the information contained in
this publicationor for any decisionbasedonit.

This publication contains certain examples extracted from third party documentation and so being out of context from the original third party documents;
readers should bear this in mind when reading the publication. The copyright in such third party material remains owned by the third parties concerned, and
PwC expresses its appreciation to these companies for having allowed it to include their information in this publication. For a more comprehensive view on
each company’s communication, please read the entire document from which the extracts have been taken. Please note that the inclusion of a company in this
publicationdoes not imply any endorsement of thatcompanyby PwC nor any verification of the accuracy of the information contained in any of the examples.

This publication contains various companies’ forward looking statements, which by their nature involve numerous assumptions, inherent risks and
uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks that predictions, forecasts, projections and other forward looking statements will not be achieved. We caution
readers of this publication not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, as a number of important factors could cause actual future results to
differ materially from the plans, objectives, expectations, estimates,and intentionsexpressed in suchforward lookingstatements.

PwC contacts for ACMA KnowledgePartnership
- Kavan Mukhtyar, Partner & Leader-Automotive, PwC India- kavan.mukhtyar@pwc.com/ +912261198735
- SomnathChatterjee, ACMA Knowledge Partnership Manager –somnath.chatterjee@pwc.com/ +911244620724

Disclaimer

© 2021 PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Limited. All rights reserved. In this document, “PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Limited (a limited
liability company in India),whichis a member firmof PricewaterhouseCoopersInternational Limited,each member firmof whichis a separate legalentity

** This map is not to scale. It i s an indicative ou tline intended for general reference use only. 


